

EN

Bluetooth Mouse
1. Package content :
- Mouse x 1 piece
- Nano USB receiver x 1 piece
- User manual

Function :
1.Left Button
2.Forward
3.Backward
4.Right Button
5.Wheel
6.Mode Switch Button
7.Power Button

Specification:
- Plug & Play
- Optical Technology,
- 6 responsive buttons
- Dual mode Bluetooth and USB 2.4 Ghz
- 3 levels of dpi: 800-1200-1600dpi
- Nano receiver on mouse

Compatible with Windows® XP, Windows Vista® or Windows® 7, Windows® 8, Windows® 10 & MAC

Operating Procedure : 2.4G mode:
1. Take out the receiver and connect it to the computer
2. Install battery. Open the battery cover and insert 1 x AA battery.
3. Short press the switch button on the top of the mouse to switch to 2.4G mode (LED light turns red), then the connection is successful

Remark :
1. IBM1000-1 represents BT3.0, IBM1000-2 represents BT5.0
2. This Bluetooth mouse has two sleep modes in order to save battery life if not in use. It will automatically go into the first sleep mode after 3 seconds. Second sleep mode will be turned on after 10 minutes. The mouse will reactivate as soon as any button is pressed.

Bluetooth mode:
Windows System
1. Install battery. Open the battery cover and insert 1 x AA battery.
2. Short press the switch button on the top of the mouse to switch to Bluetooth mode (LED light turns blue)
3. Long press the switch button on the top of the mouse for 3s, the LED indicator light will flash quickly
4. First, open the Settings app. Then go to Devices and then to "Bluetooth & other devices."
5. Click or tap "+Add Bluetooth or other device."
6. Your PC will automatically search for available Bluetooth devices.
Select "IBM1000-1" or "IBM1000-2" from the list of discovered Bluetooth devices
7. It takes a couple of seconds to connect to your bluetooth mouse

Mac OS System:
1. Install battery. Open the battery cover and insert 1 x AA batteries.
2. Short press the switch button on the top of the mouse to switch to Bluetooth mode (LED light turns blue)
3. Long press the switch button on the top of the mouse for 3s, the LED indicator light will flash quickly
4. First, open your System Preferences.
5. Click or tap Bluetooth
6. Your macOS device will automatically search for available Bluetooth devices. Select "IBM1000-1" or "IBM1000-2" from the list of discovered Bluetooth devices
7. It takes a couple of seconds to connect to your bluetooth mouse

4. Troubleshooting:
Problem: If the keyboard/Mouse is NOT working
Solution: 1. If it fails to connect, please reboot your device or restart Bluetooth.
2. If the connection is not stable, please make sure the batteries are not discharged.
3. Check if the USB connector is connected properly. If yes, please try another USB port.

Declaration of conformity
Hereby, Imtron GmbH declares that the radio equipment type "IBM-1000" is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
<http://de.isy-online.eu/de/service.html>

CE

Intended use
This product is sealed. Do not use it if damage is seen. Imtron GmbH accepts no liability whatsoever for any injuries or damages caused due to careless, improper or incorrect use of the product or use of the product for purposes not recommended by the manufacturer.

Battery safety
Please dispose of used batteries in an environmentally-friendly manner. Do not throw batteries out with household waste. Please use your area's waste return and collection system or contact the retailer from which the product was purchased.

Disposal
The crossed-out wheele-bin symbol means that you may not dispose of this product together with general household waste; instead, take it to a recycling point for electrical and electronic equipment. For information about local recycling points, contact your local authority, civic amenity site or the business where you purchased this product. The separate collection and recycling of used items of electrical and electronic equipment prevents any harmful substances they contain from harming human health and polluting the environment.

Please keep this information for later reference.

Warnings:
• Contains small parts. Not suitable for children under 7 years of age.
• Store in a dry & dust free area.
• Do not store in areas of extreme low (0°C) or high (40°C) temperatures.
• Avoid direct sunlight and heat sources.
• Do not allow the product to get wet or dirty; doing so may cause damage.
• Do not clean with benzene, paint thinner, acetone, alcohol, or other such solvents.
• **CAUTION: CHOKING HAZARD! HARMFUL OR FATAL IF SWALLOWED.** Package contains small parts. Not for children under 6 years.

CAUTION:
1. Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type;
2. Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, that can result in an explosion;
3. Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;
4. A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

Maximum operating temperature is -20°C~+40°C.

DE

Bluetooth-Maus
1. Packungsinhalt:
- Maus x 1 Stück
- Nano-USB-Empfänger x 1 Stück
- Bedienungsanleitung

Funktion:
1. Links-Taste
2. Vorwärts
3. Rückwärts
4. Rechts-Taste
5. Rad
6. Umschalttaste
7. Ein-/Aus-Taste

Technische Daten:
- Plug & Play
- Optische Technik
- 6 reaktionsfähige Tasten
- Dualmodus-Bluetooth und USB 2.4 GHz
- 3 Levels of dpi: 800-1200-1600 dpi
- Nano-Empfänger an der Maus

Geeignet für Windows® XP, Windows Vista® o Windows® 7, Windows® 8, Windows® 10 & MAC

Inbetriebnahme:
2.4-G-Modus:
1. Nehmen Sie den Empfänger heraus und schließen Sie ihn am Computer an.
2. Legen Sie die Batterie ein. Öffnen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel und legen Sie 1 x Batterie AA ein.
3. Schalten Sie durch kurzes Drücken der Umschalttaste auf der Oberseite der Maus in den Bluetooth-Modus (LED leuchtet blau).
3. Halten Sie 3 s lang dieselbe Taste gedrückt, die LED-Leuchte blinkt schnell.
4. Öffnen Sie zunächst die App „Einstellungen“. Gehen Sie dort zu „Geräte“ und weiter zu „Bluetooth & andere Geräte“.
5. Klicken oder tippen Sie auf „Bluetooth oder anderes Gerät hinzufügen“.
6. Ihr PC sucht daraufhin nach erreichbaren Bluetooth-Geräten. Wählen Sie in der angezeigten Geräteliste „IBM1000-1“ oder „IBM1000-2“.
7. Es dauert ein paar Sekunden, bis die Verbindung zu Ihrer Bluetooth-Maus aufgebaut ist.

Bemerkung:
1. IBM1000-1 steht für BT3.0, IBM1000-2 für BT5.0.
2. Diese Bluetooth-Maus verfügt über zwei Ruhemodi, damit bei Nichtgebrauch die Batterie geschont wird. Nach 3 s schaltet sie automatisch in den ersten Schlafmodus. 10 min später wechselt sie in den zweiten Schlafmodus. Durch Drücken einer beliebigen Taste wird sie wieder in Betrieb genommen.

Bluetooth-Modus:
Windows-System
1. Legen Sie die Batterie ein. Öffnen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel und legen Sie 1 x Batterie AA ein.
2. Schalten Sie durch kurzes Drücken der Umschalttaste auf der Oberseite der Maus in den Bluetooth-Modus (LED leuchtet blau).
3. Halten Sie 3 s lang dieselbe Taste gedrückt, die LED-Leuchte blinkt schnell.
4. Öffnen Sie zunächst Ihre Systemeinstellungen.
5. Klicken oder tippen Sie auf „Bluetooth“.
6. Ihr macOS-Gerät sucht daraufhin nach erreichbaren Bluetooth-Geräten. Wählen Sie in der angezeigten Geräteliste „IBM1000-1“ oder „IBM1000-2“.
7. Es dauert ein paar Sekunden, bis die Verbindung zu Ihrer Bluetooth-Maus aufgebaut ist.

Mac-OS-System:
1. Legen Sie die Batterie ein. Öffnen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel und legen Sie 1 x Batterie AA ein.
2. Schalten Sie durch kurzes Drücken der Umschalttaste auf der Oberseite der Maus in den Bluetooth-Modus (LED leuchtet blau).
3. Halten Sie 3 s lang dieselbe Taste gedrückt, die LED-Leuchte blinkt schnell.
4. Öffnen Sie zunächst Ihre Systemeinstellungen.
5. Klicken oder tippen Sie auf „Bluetooth“.
6. Ihr macOS-Gerät sucht daraufhin nach erreichbaren Bluetooth-Geräten. Wählen Sie in der angezeigten Geräteliste „IBM1000-1“ oder „IBM1000-2“.
7. Es dauert ein paar Sekunden, bis die Verbindung zu Ihrer Bluetooth-Maus aufgebaut ist.

4. Fehlerbehebung:
Problem: Wenn die Tastatur/Maus NICHT funktioniert
Lösung:
1. Wenn die Verbindung nicht zustande kommt, starten Sie bitte Ihr Gerät oder Bluetooth neu.
2. Falls die Verbindung nicht stabil ist, kontrollieren Sie die Batteriebeladung.
3. Kontrollieren Sie, ob der USB-Stecker richtig angeschlossen ist. Wenn dies der Fall ist, versuchen Sie es mit einem anderen USB-Anschluss.

Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt die Imtron GmbH, dass die Funkanlageitung vom Typ „IBM-1000“ der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse abrufbar:
<http://de.isy-online.eu/de/service.html>

CE

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Dieses Produkt ist versiegelt. Bei Beschädigung nicht verwenden. Die Imtron GmbH übernimmt keine Haftung für Körper- oder Sachschäden aufgrund von sorgloser, unsachgemäßer oder falscher Verwendung des Produkts oder Verwendung des Produkts für Zwecke, die vom Hersteller nicht empfohlen werden.

Akksicherheit
Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien auf umweltfreundliche Weise. Nutzen Sie das zuständige Rückgabe- und Sammelsystem oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, und werfen Sie die Batterien nicht in den Hausmüll.

Entsorgung
Das Symbol, auf dem eine durchgestrichene Mülltonne zu sehen ist, bedeutet, dass das Gerät nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen dürfen; bringen Sie es stattdessen zu einer Annahmestelle für elektrische und elektronische Geräte. Informationen über lokale Annahmestellen erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Kommunalbehörde, einem Wertstoffhof oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben. Die separate Annahme und das Recycling von gebrauchten Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten verhindert, dass darin enthaltene Schadstoffe die menschliche Gesundheit gefährden und die Umwelt verschmutzen.

Bitte bewahren Sie diese Informationen zum späteren Nachlesen auf.
Warnhinweise:
• Enthält Kleinteile. Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 7 Jahren.
• Trocken und staubfrei lagern.
• Nicht bei sehr niedrigen (0 °C) oder sehr hohen (40 °C) Temperaturen lagern.
• Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung und andere Wärmequellen vermeiden.
• Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht nass werden oder verschmutzen, da dies zu Schäden führen kann.
• Nicht mit Benzol, Verdünnungsmittel, Aceton, Alkohol oder anderen Lösungsmitteln reinigen.
• **VORSICHT: ERSTICKUNGSGEFÄHR! GEFÄHRLICH ODER TÖDLICH BEI VERSCHLÜCKEN:** Die Packung enthält Kleinteile. Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 6 Jahren.

VORSICHT:
1. Wenn der Akku durch einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird, besteht Explosionsgefahr;
2. Wenn Akkus ins Feuer oder in einen heißen Ofen gegeben, stark gequetscht oder aufgeschritten werden, besteht Explosionsfahr;
3. Akkulationer unter sehr hohen Umgebungstemperaturen kann zu Explosionen oder von entflammbarer Flüssigkeit oder Gas führen.
4. Akkulationer bei sehr tiefem Druck kann zu Explosionen oder zum Austritt von entflammbarer Flüssigkeit oder Gas führen.

IT

Mouse Bluetooth
1. Contenuto della confezione:
- Mouse x 1 pezzo
- Ricevitore USB nano x 1 pezzo
- Manuale utente

Funzione:
1. Arspetto sinistro
2. Avanti
3. Indietro
4. Pulsante destro
5. Rotella
6. Pulsante commutazione modalità
7. Pulsante di accensione

Specifiche:
- Plug & Play
- Tecnologia ottica
- 6 pulsanti responsive
- Bluetooth doppia Bluetooth e USB 2.4 Ghz
- 3 livelli di dpi: 800-1200-1600 dpi
- Ricevitore nano sul mouse

Compatible con Windows® XP, Windows Vista® o Windows® 7, Windows® 8, Windows® 10 & MAC

Procedura operativa:
Modalità 2.4G:
1. Estrarre il ricevitore e collegarlo al computer
2. Installare la batteria. Aprire il coperchio del vano batterie e inserire 1 batteria AA.
3. Premere brevemente il pulsante di commutazione sopra al mouse per passare alla modalità Bluetooth (la spia LED diventa blu)
3. Premere a lungo, per 3s, il pulsante di commutazione sopra al mouse e la spia LED inizierà a lampeggiare velocemente
4. Innanzitutto aprire l'app Impostazioni. Quindi andare prima su Dispositivi e poi su "Bluetooth e altri dispositivi".
5. Cliccare o toccare "Aggiungi Bluetooth o altro dispositivo".
6. Il vostro PC cercherà automaticamente i dispositivi Bluetooth disponibili.
Selezionare "IBM1000-1" o "IBM1000-2" dall'elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth rilevati
7. Sono necessari alcuni secondi per collegare il proprio mouse Bluetooth

Nota:
1. IBM1000-1 indica BT3.0, IBM1000-2 indica BT5.0
2. Questo mouse Bluetooth ha due modalità Sleep per prolungare la durata della batteria quando è inutilizzato. La prima modalità Sleep viene attivata automaticamente dopo 3 secondi. La seconda modalità Sleep si attiva dopo 10 minuti. Il mouse si riattiva non appena viene premuto un pulsante qualsiasi.

Modalità Bluetooth:
Sistema Windows
1. Installare la batteria. Aprire il coperchio del vano batterie e inserire 1 batteria AA.
2. Premere brevemente il pulsante di commutazione sopra al mouse per passare alla modalità Bluetooth (la spia LED diventa blu)
3. Premere a lungo, per 3s, il pulsante di commutazione sopra al mouse e la spia LED inizierà a lampeggiare velocemente
4. Innanzitutto aprire l'app Impostazioni. Quindi andare prima su Dispositivi e poi su "Bluetooth e altri dispositivi".
5. Cliccare o toccare "Aggiungi Bluetooth o altro dispositivo".
6. Il vostro PC cercherà automaticamente i dispositivi Bluetooth disponibili.
Selezionare "IBM1000-1" o "IBM1000-2" dall'elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth rilevati
7. Sono necessari alcuni secondi per collegare il proprio mouse Bluetooth

Sistema OS Mac:
1. Installare la batteria. Aprire il coperchio del vano batterie e inserire 1 batteria AA.
2. Premere brevemente il pulsante di commutazione sopra al mouse per passare alla modalità Bluetooth (la spia LED diventa blu)
3. Premere a lungo, per 3s, il pulsante di commutazione sopra al mouse e la spia LED inizierà a lampeggiare velocemente
4. Innanzitutto aprire Preference di Sistema.
5. Cliccare o toccare Bluetooth
6. Il vostro dispositivo macOS cercherà automaticamente i dispositivi Bluetooth disponibili. Selezionare "IBM1000-1" o "IBM1000-2" dall'elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth rilevati
7. Sono necessari alcuni secondi per collegare il proprio mouse Bluetooth

4. Risoluzione dei problemi:
Problema: Se l'avi tastiera/mouse NON funziona
Soluzione:
1. Se non riesce a collegarsi, riavviare il proprio dispositivo o riavviare il Bluetooth.
2. Se la connessione non è stabile, assicurarsi che le batterie non siano scariche.
3. Controllare che il connettore USB sia connesso correttamente. In caso alternativo, passare a un'altra porta USB.

Dichiarazione di conformità
Con la presente, Imtron GmbH dichiara che il dispositivo radio tipo "IBM-1000" è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile alla seguente pagina internet: <http://de.isy-online.eu/de/service.html>

CE

Uso previsto
Questo prodotto è sigillato. Non utilizzarlo in caso di danni visibili. Imtron GmbH non si assume alcuna responsabilità in caso di lesioni o danni dovuti a un utilizzo sconsiderato, improprio o scorretto del prodotto o a un uso del prodotto per scopi non consentiti dal produttore.

Sicurezza della batteria
Si prega di smaltire le batterie usate nel rispetto dell'ambiente. Non gettare le batterie nei rifiuti domestici. Si prega di servirsi del sistema locale di ritiro e raccolta dei rifiuti o di contattare il rivenditore presso il quale si è acquistato il prodotto.

Smaltimento
Il simbolo del bidone dei rifiuti mobile contrassegnato da una croce indica che il prodotto non può essere smaltito assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici; al contrario, occorre portarlo presso un centro di riciclaggio per dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici. Per maggiori informazioni sui centri di riciclaggio locali, si prega di contattare le autorità locali, le strutture municipali o l'azienda dalla quale si è acquistato il prodotto. La raccolta differenziata e il riciclaggio di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici usati impedisce che le sostanze nocive in essi contenute possano nuocere alla salute delle persone e inquinare l'ambiente.

Si prega di conservare la presente informativa per riferimento futuro.
Avvertenze:
• Contiene pezzi di piccole dimensioni. Non adatto a bambini sotto ai 7 anni.
• Conservare in un locale asciutto e privo di polvere.
• Non conservare in aree con temperature estremamente basse (0°C) o alte (40°C).
• Evitare l'irraggiamento solare diretto ed eventuali sorgenti di calore.
• Fare in modo che il prodotto non si bagni, né si sporchì, per evitare possibili danni al prodotto stesso.
• Non pulire con benzene, diluente niro, acetone, alcol o solventi simili.
• **CAUTELA: PERICOLO DI SOFFOCAMENTO NOCIVO O FATALE SE INGERITO.** La confezione contiene pezzi di piccole dimensioni. Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 6 anni.

ATTENZIONE:
1. Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con un tipo di batteria non corretto;
2. Uno smaltimento della batteria all'interno di fuoco o forno caldo, nonché un urto o un taglio della batteria possono origine un'esplosione;
3. Lasciare la batteria in un ambiente circondato da temperature estremamente alte può dare origine a un'esplosione o alla perdita di liquido o gas infiammabile;
4. Una batteria soggetta a una pressione dell'aria estremamente elevata può dare origine a un'esplosione o alla perdita di liquido o gas infiammabile.

GR

Mouse Bluetooth
1. Περιεχόμενα της συσκευασίας:
- Ποντίκι, 1 τεμάχιο
- Nanoδέκτης USB, 1 τεμάχιο
- Οδηγίες χρήσης

Λειτουργία:
1. Αριστερό κουμπί
2. Εμπρός
3. Πίσω
4. Δεξί κουμπί
5. Τροχός
6. Κουμπί διακόπτη τρόπου λειτουργίας
7. Κουμπί ρεύματος

Προδιαγραφές:
- Plug & Play
- Οπτική τεχνολογία
- 6 κουμπιά ταχείας απόκρισης
- Διπλή λειτουργία Bluetooth και USB 2.4 GHz
- 3 επίπεδα dpi: 800-1200-1600 dpi
- Nanoδέκτης στο ποντίκι

Συμβατό με Windows® XP, Windows Vista® ή Windows® 7, Windows® 8, Windows® 10 & MAC

Διαδικασία λειτουργίας:
Λειτουργία 2.4G:
1. Βγάλτε το δέκτη και συνδέστε τον στον υπολογιστή
2. Εγκαταστήστε τη μπαταρία. Ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα της μπαταρίας και εισαγάγετε 1 μπαταρία AA.
3. Πιέστε σύντομα το κουμπί διακόπτη στην επάνω πλευρά του ποντικιού να να μεταβείτε στη λειτουργία Bluetooth (η φωτεινόςδοος γίνεται μπλε).
3. Πιέστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί διακόπτη στην επάνω πλευρά του ποντικιού για 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Η φωτεινόςδοος αναβοβλίνει γρήγορα
4. Ανοίξτε πρώτα την εφαρμογή Ρυθμίσεις. Στη συνέχεια ανοίξτε τις Συναρτήσεις και πά στην επιλογή «Συσκευές Bluetooth & άλλες συσκευές».
5. Κάνετε κλικ ή αγγίζετε στην επιλογή «+Προσθήκη συσκευής Bluetooth ή άλλης συσκευής».
6. Ο ΠΥ σας αναζητά αυτόματα διαθέσιμες συσκευές Bluetooth. Επιλέξτε «IBM1000-1» ή «IBM1000-2» από τον κατάλογο των συσκευών Bluetooth που εντοπίστηκαν
7. Η σύνδεση του ποντικιού Bluetooth διαρκεί μερικά δευτερόλεπτα

Παρατήρηση:
1. Το IBM1000-1 αντιστοιχεί σε BT3.0, το IBM1000-2 αντιστοιχεί σε BT5.0
2. Αυτό το ποντίκι Bluetooth διαθέτει δύο λειτουργίες νάρκης για εξοικονόμηση της διάρκειας ζωής της μπαταρίας, όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται. Μεταβάνει αυτόματα στην πρώτη λειτουργία νάρκης ύστερα από 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Η δεύτερη λειτουργία νάρκης ενεργοποιείται μετά 10 λεπτά. Το ποντίκι επανενεργοποιείται μόλις πατηθεί οποιαδήποτε κουμπί.

Λειτουργία Bluetooth:
Σύστημα Windows
1. Εγκαταστήστε τη μπαταρία. Ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα της μπαταρίας και εισαγάγετε 1 μπαταρία AA.
2. Πιέστε σύντομα το κουμπί διακόπτη στην επάνω πλευρά του ποντικιού να να μεταβείτε στη λειτουργία Bluetooth (η φωτεινόςδοος γίνεται μπλε).
3. Πιέστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί διακόπτη στην επάνω πλευρά του ποντικιού για 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Η φωτεινόςδοος αναβοβλίνει γρήγορα
4. Ανοίξτε πρώτα την εφαρμογή Ρυθμίσεις. Στη συνέχεια ανοίξτε τις Συναρτήσεις και πά στην επιλογή «Συσκευές Bluetooth & άλλες συσκευές».
5. Κάνετε κλικ ο τοακ «+Αφάη Bluetooth ο otro dispositivo».
6. Ο ΠΥ σας αναζητά αυτόματα διαθέσιμες συσκευές Bluetooth. Επιλέξτε «IBM1000-1» ή «IBM1000-2» από τον κατάλογο των συσκευών Bluetooth που εντοπίστηκαν
7. Η σύνδεση του ποντικιού Bluetooth διαρκεί μερικά δευτερόλεπτα

Σύστημα Mac OS:
1. Εγκαταστήστε τη μπαταρία. Ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα της μπαταρίας και εισαγάγετε 1 μπαταρία AA.
2. Πιέστε σύντομα το κουμπί διακόπτη στην επάνω πλευρά του ποντικιού να να μεταβείτε στη λειτουργία Bluetooth (η φωτεινόςδοος γίνεται μπλε).
3. Πιέστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί διακόπτη στην επάνω πλευρά του ποντικιού για 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Η φωτεινόςδοος αναβοβλίνει γρήγορα
4. Ανοίξτε πρώτα την εφαρμογή Προτιμήσεις συστήματος. 5. Κάνετε κλικ ή αγγίζετε στην επιλογή Bluetooth.
6. Η συσκευή macOS αναζητά αυτόματα διαθέσιμες συσκευές Bluetooth. Επιλέξτε «IBM1000-1» ή «IBM1000-2» από τον κατάλογο των συσκευών Bluetooth που εντοπίστηκαν
7. Η σύνδεση του ποντικιού Bluetooth διαρκεί μερικά δευτερόλεπτα

4. Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων:
Πρόβλημα: Αν δεν λειτουργεί το πληκτρολόγιο/ποντίκι
Λύση:
1. Εάν δεν συνδεθεί, επανεκκινήστε τη συσκευή σας ή τη λειτουργία Bluetooth.
2. Εάν η σύνδεση δεν είναι σταθερή, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχουν εκφορτιστεί οι μπαταρίες.
3. Ελέγξτε αν έχει συνδεθεί σωστά ο συνδετήρας USB. Εάν ναι, δοκιμάστε μια άλλη θύρα USB.

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης
Με την παρούσα, η Imtron GmbH, δηλώνει ότι ο ραδιοεξοπλισμός τύπου "IBM-1000" βρίσκεται σε συμμόρφωση με την Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΚ είναι διαθέσιμο στην παρακάτω διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση:
<http://de.isy-online.eu/de/service.html>

CE

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
Αυτό το προϊόν είναι σφραγισμένο. Μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε αν παρατηρήσετε ζημιά. Η Imtron GmbH δεν αποδέχεται καμία απολύτως ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε ζημιά, ούτως ή άλλως, ή ζημίες θάλει προκύψουν λόγω απρόσεκτης, ακατάλληλης ή λανθασμένης χρήσης του προϊόντος ή χρήσης του προϊόντος για σκοπούς που δεν συνιστούν από τον κατασκευαστή.

Ασφαλής χρήση μπαταρίας
Απορρίψτε τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες με τρόπο φιλικό προς το περιβάλλον. Μην απορρίψετε μπαταρίες μαζί με το σκουπίσματά σας. Χρησιμοποιήστε το τοπικό σας σύστημα επιστροφής και συλλογής αποβλήτων ή επικοινωνήστε με το σημείο αγοράς του προϊόντος.

Τελική διάθεση
Το σύμβολο του διαγραμμένου τροχοφόρου κάδου απορριμμάτων σημαίνει ότι δεν επιτρέπεται να πεταχτεί αυτό το προϊόν στα γενικά σκουπίσματα, αλλά πρέπει να το παραδώσετε σε σημείο ανακύκλωσης ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού. Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με το τοπικό σας σημείο ανακύκλωσης, απευθυνθείτε στις τοπικές σας αρχές, σε κέντρο ανακύκλωσης, σε κέντρο επανακύκλωσης ή στην επιχείρηση από την οποία προμηθευτήκατε αυτό το προϊόν. Η ξεχωριστή συλλογή και ανακύκλωση χρησιμοποιούμενων ειδών ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού αποτρέπει την πρόκληση βλάβης στην ανθρώπινη υγεία και το περιβάλλον από τυχόν επιβλαβή συστατικά που περιέχουν αυτό το είδη.

Φυλάξτε αυτές τις πληροφορίες για μελλοντική αναφορά.
Προειδοποιήσεις:
• Περιέχει μικρά εξαρτήματα. Δεν είναι κατάλληλο για παιδιά κάτω των 7 ετών.
• No αποθηκεύεται σε χώρο ξηρό και χωρίς σκιά.
• No μην αποθηκεύετε σε περιοχές με πολύ χαμηλές (0 °C) ή υψηλές (40 °C) θερμοκρασίες.
• Αποφύγετε την απευθείας έκθεση στον ήλιο και σε πηγές θερμότητας.
• Μην επιτρέψετε να βροχεί ή να λερωθεί το προϊόν, άλλως, μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά.
• Μην το καθαρίζετε με βενζίνη, αρωματικά χρωματίζον, σαπούνι, οινόπνευμα ή άλλους παρόμοιους διαλύτες.
• **ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΤΩΝ ΜΟΥΛΙΩΝ ΕΠΙΤΑΚΙΝΩΝ Η ΘΑΝΑΤΩΔΟΥΣ ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΚΑΤΑΓΙΩΣΗΣ.** Η συσκευασία περιέχει μικρά εξαρτήματα. Δεν είναι κατάλληλο για παιδιά κάτω των 6 ετών.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
1. Κίνδυνος έκρηξης αν η μπαταρία αντικατασταθεί με άλλη λανθασμένου τύπου.
2. Η απόρριψη μιας μπαταρίας σε φωτιά ή καυτό φούρνο ή η απόρριψη ονδύβλην ή κοπή μιας μπαταρίας μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη.
3. Η έκθεση μιας μπαταρίας σε περιβάλλον με πολύ υψηλή θερμοκρασία μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη ή διαρροή εύφλεκτων υγρών ή αερίων.
4. Η έκθεση μιας μπαταρίας σε πολύ χαμηλή πίεση αέρα μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη ή διαρροή εύφλεκτων υγρών ή αερίων.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
1. Κίνδυνος έκρηξης αν η μπαταρία αντικατασταθεί με άλλη λανθασμένου τύπου.
2. Η απόρριψη μιας μπαταρίας σε φωτιά ή καυτό φούρνο ή η απόρριψη ονδύβλην ή κοπή μιας μπαταρίας μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη.
3. Η έκθεση μιας μπαταρίας σε περιβάλλον με πολύ υψηλή θερμοκρασία μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη ή διαρροή εύφλεκτων υγρών ή αερίων.
4. Η έκθεση μιας μπαταρίας σε πολύ χαμηλή πίεση αέρα μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη ή διαρροή εύφλεκτων υγρών ή αερίων.

ES

Mouse bluetooth
1. Contenido del paquete:
- Ratón, 1 ud.
- Receptor nano USB, 1 ud.
- Manual del usuario

Función:
1. Botón izquierdo
2. Adelante
3. Atrás
4. Botón derecho
5. Rueda
6. Botón de cambio de modo
7. Botón de encendido

Especificación:
- Conectar y usar
- Tecnología óptica
- 6 botones sensibles
- Bluetooth de modo dual y USB 2.4 Ghz
- 3 niveles de dpi: 800-1200-1600 dpi
- Receptor nano en el ratón

Compatible con Windows® XP, Windows Vista® o Windows® 7, Windows® 8, Windows® 10 y MAC

Procedimiento de funcionamiento:
Modo de 2.4 G:
1. Sacar el receptor y conectarlo al ordenador
2. Instalar la batería. Abrir la cubierta de la batería e insertar 1 batería AA.
3. Pulsar brevemente el botón de cambio de la parte superior del ratón para cambiar al modo bluetooth (la luz led se vuelve azul)
3. Pulsar prolongadamente el botón de cambio de la parte superior del ratón 3 s; la luz del indicador led parpadeará rápidamente
4. En primer lugar, abrir la aplicación de configuración. A continuación, ir a dispositivos y, seguidamente, a «Bluetooth y otros dispositivos».
5. Hacer clic o tocar «+añadir bluetooth u otro dispositivo».
6. Su ordenador buscará automáticamente dispositivos bluetooth disponibles. Seleccionar «IBM1000-1» o «IBM1000-2» en la lista de dispositivos bluetooth detectados
7. La conexión con su ratón bluetooth tomará un par de segundos

Observación:
1. IBM1000-1 representa BT3.0, IBM1000-2 representa BT5.0
2. Este ratón bluetooth tiene dos modos de suspensión para ahorrar batería en caso de no utilizarse. Entrará en el primer modo de suspensión automáticamente al cabo de 3 segundos. El segundo modo de suspensión se activará al cabo de 10 minutos. El ratón se reactivará en cuanto se pulse cualquier botón.

Modo bluetooth:
Sistema Windows
1. Instalar la batería. Abrir la cubierta de la batería e insertar 1 batería AA.
2. Pulsar brevemente el botón de cambio de la parte superior del ratón para cambiar al modo bluetooth (la luz led se vuelve azul)
3. Pulsar prolongadamente el botón de cambio de la parte superior del ratón 3 s; la luz del indicador led parpadeará rápidamente
4. En primer lugar, abrir la aplicación de configuración. A continuación, ir a dispositivos y, seguidamente, a «Bluetooth y otros dispositivos».
5. Hacer clic o tocar «+añadir bluetooth u otro dispositivo».
6. Su ordenador buscará automáticamente dispositivos bluetooth disponibles. Seleccionar «IBM1000-1» o «IBM1000-2» en la lista de dispositivos bluetooth detectados
7. La conexión con su ratón bluetooth tomará un par de segundos

Sistema OS de Mac:
1. Instalar la batería. Abrir la cubierta de la batería e insertar 1 batería AA.
2. Pulsar brevemente el botón de cambio de la parte superior del ratón para cambiar al modo bluetooth (la luz led se vuelve azul)
3. Pulsar prolongadamente el botón de cambio de la parte superior del ratón 3 s; la luz del indicador led parpadeará rápidamente
4. En primer lugar, abrir las preferencias del sistema.
5. Hacer clic o tocar el bluetooth
6. Su dispositivo macOS buscará automáticamente dispositivos bluetooth disponibles. Seleccionar «IBM1000-1» o «IBM1000-2» en la lista de dispositivos bluetooth detectados
7. La conexión con su ratón bluetooth tomará un par de segundos

4. Resolución de problemas:
Problema: Si el teclado/ratón NO funciona
Solución:
1. Si no se conecta, reinicie su dispositivo o reinicie el bluetooth.
2. Si la conexión no es estable, asegúrese de que las baterías no estén descargadas.
3. Comprabar si el conector USB está conectado correctamente. En caso de que así sea, probar con otro puerto USB.

Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Imtron GmbH declara que el equipo de radio del tipo "IBM-1000" cumple la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:
<http://de.isy-online.eu/de/service.html>

CE

Uso previsto
Este producto está precintado. No lo utilice si se detecta cualquier daño. Imtron GmbH no asume ninguna responsabilidad por cualquier lesión o daño causado por el uso descuidado, inadecuado o incorrecto del producto o el uso del producto para fines no recomendados por el fabricante.

Seguridad de la pila
Desheche las pilas usadas de manera respetuosa con el medio ambiente. No tire las pilas junto con la basura doméstica. Utilice el sistema de recogida y devolución de residuos de su zona o póngase en contacto con el distribuidor al que compró el producto.

Eliminación
El símbolo del cubo de basura con ruedas tachado significa que no puede deshecharse de este producto junto con los residuos domésticos generales; en vez de ello, debe llevarlo a un punto de reciclage de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Para consultar la información relativa a los puntos locales de reciclage, póngase en contacto con la autoridad local, el lugar de esparcimiento cívico o la empresa donde compró el producto. La recogida selectiva y el reciclado de artículos usados de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos impide que las sustancias nocivas que estos contengan dañen la salud humana y contaminen el medio ambiente.

Conservar esta información para su consulta posterior.

Advertencias:
• Contiene piezas pequeñas. No adecuado para niños menores de 7 años de edad.
• No almacenar en un área seca y libre de polvo.
• No conservar en zonas con temperaturas extremadamente bajas (0 °C) o altas (40 °C).
• Evite la luz solar directa y las fuentes de calor.
• No permita que el producto se moje o ensucie; si lo hace, puede ocasionar daños.
• No limpie con bencina, diluyente de pinturas, acetona, alcohol u otros disolventes.
• **PRECAUCIÓN: PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA PERJUDICIAL O FATAL SI SE INGERE.** El paquete contiene piezas pequeñas. No adecuado para niños menores de 6 años.

PRECAUCIÓN:
1. Riesgo de explosión si la batería se sustituye por un tipo incorrecto;
2. Arroj ar una batería al fuego o a un horno caliente, o aplastar o cortar mecánicamente una batería, pudiendo provocar una explosión;
3. Dejar una batería en un entorno circundante de temperatura extremadamente alta que puede provocar una explosión o la fuga de líquidos o gases inflamables;
4. Una batería sometida a una presión de aire extremadamente baja que puede provocar una explosión o la fuga de líquidos o gases inflamables.

FR

Souris Bluetooth
1. Contenu de l'emballage :
- Souris x1
- Nano-récepteur USB x1
- Mode d'emploi

Fonction :
1. Bouton gauche
2. Marche avant
3. Marche arrière
4. Bouton droit
5. Molette
6. Bouton de changement de mode
7. Bouton d'alimentation

Caractéristique :
- Plug & Play
- Technologie optique.
- 6 boutons sensibles
- Double mode Bluetooth et USB 2.4 GHz
- 3 niveaux dpi: 800-1200-1600 dpi
- Nano-récepteur sur la souris

Compatible with Windows® XP, Windows Vista® ou Windows® 7, Windows® 8, Windows® 10 & MAC

Procédure de fonctionnement :
Mode 2.4G :
1. Sortez le récepteur de l'emballage et raccordez-le à l'ordinateur.
2. Installez la pile. Ouvrez le capot du logement de la pile et insérez 1 pile AA.
3. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton de changement de mode en haut de la souris pour

